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Because | was constantly exposing the guardianship fraud on my Mother since May 2021, in
June 2023, weilheimer broke the law. She claimed she had the county IT person, Olivieri,
ONLY block my email to her office based on her lies about what | was doing. She lied.
wilheimer’s husband is chief legal counsel for the Philadelphia Inquirer for many years. He
kiils all stories that deal with corruption in Montgomery County Orphans Court.

Weiltheimer LIED! Olivieri emailed weilheimer’s legal assistant, Copestick, and me saying he
did what weilheimer toid him to do and blocked my email address to ALL county
departments, including the DA, commissioners, sheriff, etc, just to harass me and block my
attempts to help my Mother. Olivieri was not supposed to have sent me that emaii.

Many, many times | protested in front of the courthouse exposing the guardianship scam on
my Mother.

My farmer lawyer had filed an appeal on a legal matter involving Mother and he pointed
out many deliberate mistakes by weilheimer to protect the mafia, including her obvious
hate of me for exposing the mafia. Read each paragraph.

In mid 2024, democrat governor Shapiro nominated weilheimer to be a judge ina U.S.
District Court. Weitheimer is close friends with the wife of Shapiro.

| contacted many important people to help me get my Mother back home, out of the
corrupt guardianship and prosecute those people. None of them did anything. Those
contacted included FBI, state politicians, DA of Montgomery County Steele, county
commissioners, county and state agencies that deal with the elderly. None of them wanted
to get involved to help my Mother and the many other families whose loved ones were
victims of guardianship corruption of Orphans Court.

I contacted FBI Agent Pacchioli in the Ft. Washington FBI office within a month Mother was
kidnapped. Despite 2, 2 hour meetings with him and gave him many documents that proved
Mother was a victim of guardianship fraud, Pacchioli claimed it was a civil matter, not
criminal. BS! Look at the article about how the Philadelphia FBI office, IRS and chester
county DA prosecuted guardian Gloria Byers for stealing over $1 million from her 105
elderly “clients”. Shallcross worked in the state attorney general’s office for the elderly. The
AG office also refused to get involved in Mother’s case and many, many other families
whose loved ones were victims of guardianship fraud.

| got tired of FBI Pacchioli refusing to do his job, so | taped my sign to their door telling them
to investigate and prosecute. Pacchioli did not like that. See #11.

Pacchioli then sent me a threat that if | taped another sign on the door of the FBi, he would
arrest me for trespassing. He thinks [ should be arrested for caring about my Mother? WTF?
Does he know the Philadelphia FBI office DOES consider guardianship fraud a crime?

In 2023, | filed complaints against Fenstermacher and Jaskowiak with the lawyer disciplinary
board to be disbarred for corruption. | submitted over 200 documents to the board proving
both lawyers were engaging in many criminal acts and violating both federal and state laws,
including those laws for guardianship and the Rules of Conduct for lawyers. They replied



they did not think those 2 lawyers did anything wrong. Would the disciplinary board want
Fenstermacher and Jaskowiak to be in charge of their Mother or Father?
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RI:: Jane Herring
Orphans Court #2021-X2110

Dear Mr. Herring:

I have mentioned to you numerous times during court proceedings. in correspondence
and in Orders that the Court will not procecd with litigation by correspondence, and direeted that
vou must file a petition. if vou want the Court to take action. Despite this yepeated directive, vou
have not filed any petitions reguesting court action. You instead repeated!y send iy assislai
ematls. As Lhe number of emails and the demands of vour emails has become harassing vou are
prohibited from contacting the Court viemail. As of today. the County 1l departipent will be—
btocking delivery of your emails v member of my siall. Nothing preciudes vou from tiling
“a petition with Orphans’ Court if vou are requesting action by the Court.

Sincerely.

Gelt Weilhemner

GW/ine -
ee: David Jaskowiak, Esquire

Thad Gelsinger, Esquire

Brittany Camp, Esquire

Ronald Fenstermacher. Jr.. Esquire
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Copestick, Karen G g Thy, Jun 22 - 11:32

Qlivieri, Anthony

Antheny.Olivieri@montgomerycountypa.gov
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 ™ 5 Thu, Jun 22, 2023 « 11:36

RE: Jane T. Herring; No. 2021-X2110

Thank you Karen.

lPIease note that tomlinher1925@tutanota.com has been blocked from
sending email to anyone at the County. Please let me know if you need

anything more.

Be well.

Anthony Olivieri

Chief Information Officer

Information and Technology

P (610} 278-5200

wWww, montgomerycountypa.gov
hitps:ffimail tutanota. corm/mail/MpiegK9—N-2/NYYjt 1B—9 /7
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in his Pctitions for Conternpt and Eviction which error led to an error of process and
procedures that resulted in unfavorable decisions on both the Contempt and Eviction
issues. The law applied by the Court in denying calling counsel as a witness on his
own Petitions without sufficient explanation violated his own client’s (Jane
Herring’s) constitutional rights and the constitutional rights of the Appellant as well.
Such exclusion of information as requested in the Pre Hearing Motion and at trial
were both improper exclusions of evidence. The Appellant is unable to readily
discern the basis for the judge’s decision as to why such cvidence was denicd and/or
not permitted at trial of both the Contempt and the Eviction.

3. OnMay 11, 2022 the Court at page 5 in the Notes of Testimony limited the hearing
to a review hearing at page 5. The Court would not allow Appellant to call Mr.
Logic the first Guardian to testify as to anything calling any testimony from M.
Logie as not relevant even though he had filed a response to Appellant’s
Supplemental Petition For Review. Mr. Logie was present in the Courtroom but was
not permitted to testify. Such exclusion was an improper exclusion of evidence. The
Court determined that since he was resigning his testimony was not relevant. The
Appellant is unable to readily discern the basis for the judge’s decision as to why
such evidence was denied and/or not permitted at trial of both the Contempt and the
Eviction.

4. Tt was error for the Court to determine in advance of hearing the evidence at page
10 of the May 11, 2022 Transcript that "As for the request to retun to her home. for
the same reasons | have just stated. 1 will not consider returning Jane to her home if if

Mﬁlﬂg—ﬁ This statement, repeated many times by the Court, was
prejudicial and in error in that despxte Dr. Ledakis’s first report statement to the

6.

effect that Jane could live home in her residence with her son to assist her and

without any hearing in Court as to the reasons Mr. Logic the first guardian removed

Jane froni her hiome, the Court prejudged Appellant’s Petition for Review Hearing
and dismissed the idea of retummg Jane to live at home despite the Court’s own
expert, Dr. Ledakis, statements in his rcport. Such prejudgment in advance of the
hearing was in error as to process and procedure and as such resulted in an
unfavorable decision.

- 5. The Couxt erred in finding that the email notice from Guardian Logie dated August
25, 2021 and Appellant’s response to that same email somehow constituted legal
notice to vacate his mother’s residence where Appellant had been living for some
period of time at his mother’s request and approval. Email notice to vacate a
property is not legal notice under Pennsylvania Law and recognition of such notice
as a basis to evict someone from their mother’s residence against her wishes violates



process who Pamela Biumer was, does not act inappropriatcly but at the same time
on page 80 overruling Appellant counscl’s objection to any reference to the second
Dr. Lekakis report in her testimony. Later on page 83 Pamela Blumer contracis
herself in that she states dementia patients need routine, familiarity and consistency,
but, yet thinks it is better to keep Jane Herring in a lock down facility not with her
son and not at home which 1t seems only logical that Jane would be more familiar
with her home, as opposed to a one room nursing home without family and friends,
her normal and routine hairdresser appointments and doctor’s appointment and
better off with strangers, limited access and visits with her family, no telephone, no
fresh air, no walks nor exercise and basically in a prison of sorts becausc it is a
lockdown area. On Page 91 of the October 3, 2022 hearing Pamela Blumer states
Jane is not on any psychotic drugs but failed to understand that mirtazapine is an
approved treatment for major depressive disorders. If Jane is so well adjusted and
happy at Manatawny Manor, why is she on mirtazapine. Another reason why the
Court denying access to Jane’s medical records was an error.  The Appellant is
unable to readily discern the basis for the judge’s decision fo keep Jane at
Manatawny Manor after contradictory and ambiguous testimony from Pamela
Blumer.

20. The Court erred in overruling Appellant counsel’s objection at page 84 of the
October 3, 2022 hearing transcript when testimony was allowed about unnamed
persons who were asked to help with Jane Herring by the Guardian of the Person but
allegedly refused because of Appellant’s online presence. The Appellant is unable
to readily discern the basis for the judge’s decision to overrule the objection.

21. The Court etred in failing to consider the testimony of Pamela Blumer at pages
83, 84, and 85 of the October 3, 2022 hearing that Jane Herring is in the lowest level
of care, not needing much care at all but that such care had to be at Manatawny
Manor in a dementia unit as opposed to home or another facility with less restrictive
living conditions which is a mistake of the law which favors least restrictive
environment for such persons as Jane. The Appellant is unable to readily discern
the basis for the judge’s decision not to allow Jane to come home and/or come home
and live with her son which is her written express desire in the letter to the Court.

22. The Court erred at page 92 and 95 of the Ociober 3, 2022 hearing when it refused
to allow questions about medical issues as it does relate to Jane Herring’s needs and
appropriate placement at home versus Manatawny Manor while Jane is “exit-
seeking” and apparently depressed to the point she is on major depression drugs,
which Jane was not on while living with her son at home. The Appellant is unable
to readily discern the basis for the judge’s decision not to allow Jane to come home
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Problematic Montco Judge Tapped For Fed Court — Montgomery County
Common Pleas Court Judge Gail A. Weilheimer has been natec bv Joe
Biden to serve as United States District Court for the Eastern District of

Pennsvlvania.

The nomination was recommended by Pennsvlvania’s Democrat senators

Bob Casev and John Fetterman.

Judge Weilheimer is involved with the troubling stories regarding tamily

court matter in Montco, trehis g intlicted on Arthur Herring,

She is the wife of Philadelphia Inquirer Vice President and Chief General

Counsel Larry Wellheimer, and closely connected to Gov. Josh Shapiro.

With Democrat control of the US Senate her contirimation is basically

assured.




Ed. Note: We have left out Arthur’s last name as he fears using it will give the

Montco courts an excuse to throw hum back in prison.

70-Year-0ld Man Risks Prison To See og-Year-0Ild Mom
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jane herring a victim

‘Date: Nov 12, 2023, 08:43

From: tomlinher1925@tytanota.com

To: fhi fwra@fbi.gov

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov

Subject: jane herring a victim

Mr. Pacchioli, Mr. Shallcross,

How is THESE documents of weitheimer ordering the county to block all of my
emails to them and my very detailed, 500 paragraphs of facts attached not criminal?
Weilheimer has NO fegal authority to block my email address to anyone she wants, The
actions of the Racket are only to steal money for themselves, totally ignore the welifare
of my mother and totally ignore the law, Title 20, section 5521, is PROOF that the
guardi‘an of person blumer, her husband she hired and his other lawyers in his firm he
hired, guardian of estate fenstermacher who is allowing their fake invoices to be paid and
has worked with my sister several times to steal my mother's money but | stopped them,
weitheimer's assigned lawyer jaskowiak to my mother, "care manager” kiock, weilheimer

and my sister are a criminal organization or whatever you want to call them.

hlips:/fapp.fute.com/maliNELSC7i-8-2/Nj3hOMo—o 1
B - S
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They are denying my 98.5 mother the happiness, freedom and me. They are
allowing her mind and her body to become useless because of their inhumane and
barbaric treatment of her keeping her locked up in solitary confinement and in a sensory
deprive environmenf; for 2 years now.
WHO ORDERED THE KIDNAPPING OF MY MOTHER ON AUGUST 25 20217 WHY?
WEILHEIMER NEVER ISSUED ANY ORDER TO DO 50O. BUT, SHE KNEW [T HAD
HAPPENED. SHE NEVER REVERSED IT. WHY?
Are you two supposed to enforce the law and protect the innocent or not?.
Rev. Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https.//tuta.com
FBI_FWRA@FBLGOV i Thu, Nov 16 « 16:41
tomlinher1325@tutanota.com B <F Sun, Nov 19 + 12:55

htips fiapp. futa com/maiiNELSCT—B-2/Nj3hGMo-—8

2



FBI
JANE HERRING
g A VICTIM of
UARDIAN
CORRUPTION
NVESTIGATE!!

Cinmenmn
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FBI_FWRA@FBLGOV I
F8i PWRA@FBLGOV
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com = # Thu, Nov 16, 2023 « 16:31

Notice of Trespass

Mr. Herring

The FBi has received your many complaints and have repeatedly advised you that no action will
be taken. We are in receipt of the flyers you recently posted on our office door. You are hereby
provided notice of trespass. If you remrn to our office located at 501 Office Center Drive, Suite
200, Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034 or contintie your repeated communications, you are

subject to arrest for defiant trespass and or harassment.

. tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sat, Nov 18 - 10:39

warkie9@tutanota.com & [ Sat Nov1B-12:03

https:ffapp.tuta com/mailiNELSCTH--B-2/NiP 1qL6—4
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. Jaskowiak and .Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr. After our review, we dismissed the

Thomas J. Farell . 'Q‘Sc'mlﬂn }'_& - - 2 4
Chief Disciplnery Counsel & oF THE Gy Anria M. Clardi ,
&\1* *Pé Frick Building, Ste. 1300
Raymond 3. Wierclezewskl ' COIIRTV P ANTA ;SMT Btegh s;ﬁszw
Deputy Chiaf Discipiinary Counsel SUPREME OF EN HSYLV. {412) 5853173
' Rokin B, Godirey
1601 Mok St Sta. 3920
Philadelphia, 03-23
Jana M, Paiko _ (215) 550-8206
CounseHn-Charge, Central intake
Frick Bullding, Ste. 1300 : Samuel F. Napod
437 Grant Street Frick Busiding, Ste: 1300
. Pittsburgh, PA 15218 , ) 437 Grant Street
(#12) 565-3173 OFFICE OF DJSCIFLINARY COURSEL Pitaburgh, PA 15219
, ' it (412} 565-3173
Dana M. Firone

820 Adams Ave., Bte. 170
Trooper, PA 18403
- (610) 8%0-8210

B N T SN - e tag . o, -
Noverber 27, 2023 ey Hiatet o1, Sio. 3320

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2337

. PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIA (216] 560-4258
Arthur Herring, HI
258 N. West End BL. #153
Quakertown, PA 18951 .
o 1. RE ,%‘;ﬁplaint Againgt David-Allan .J,aggcqgié)c;quﬁhéj T
oo -le Roference #C2-23-1083 " " "=t o 7

Complaint Against Ronald W, Fensteriacher, Jr’, Esquire
Flle Reference #C2-23-1084 .
Dear Reverend Herring:
We reviewed the complaints you submitted regarding Attomeys David Allan
complaints.
The matter about which you complain is a guardianship established for the person
and estate of your mother, You assert in the complaints that the guardianship was

unnecessary, and was established so that others could misuse your mother's assets.
According to the complaint, Mr. Jaskowiak was appointed by the Court to represent your

_ mother with regard fo the guardianship, and Mr.. Fenstermacher was appoinied as

guardian of your mother's estate in May of 2022. Y¢u allege tfiat Mr. Jaskowiak and Mr.
Fenstermacher conspired with.the. Court.and othars fo misuse your mother’s assets. You
claim that, as part of their cafispiracy, they deprived you of proper coptact and visits with
your mother. In addition, you“allege’ that, as part of ttie torspitacy, the-Court had you
mqaw‘gl;ated for contempt of court.
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Arthur Herring, lil
Page Two ‘
November 27, 2023

At the outset, it is important for you fo know some limitations on this office’s
consideration of your disciplinary complaint. First; our jurisdiction and authority is limited
to attempting to enforce the Rules of Professional Conduct, a set of minimum ethical
standards with which all attorneys must abide. While the Rules are guite broad In their
scope, they simply do not prohibit all conduct by an attomey which might be considered
as unprofessional, inappropriate, or "unethical.” Second, even though you have
submitted complaints, this office does not represent you or your personal interests. We
are not your attorney and cannot provide you with any personal legal advice. We cannot
atiempt to obtain .any-remedy or damages you might feel you arg entitled to nor can we
interfere with or intercede in any pending or future legal proceedings you might be
involved in,

"We reviewed all of the information which you provided. This includes the
complaints, as well as all of the documents which you included with the compiaints. In
addition, we obtained and reviewed the docket of your mother's guardianship matter.
Further, we obtained and reviewsd the dockets of appeals filed by you or on your behalf
conceming the guardianship.

Regarding your dissatisfaction with the establishment and bandling of the
guardianship for your mother, we note that such concems with the court-appointed
attorney and guardians for your mother are matters that are more appropriate for the civil
courts to review and determine. It is not the role or function of this office to usump the
functions of the courts, making determinations of law or fact in underlying matters. Nor is

this office an alternate forum in which to litigate a case, or appeal or contest any findings

that may eventually be made by an agency or court.

Further, we understand your assertion that there is a criminal conspiracy betwaen
the court and the individuals appointed by it for your mother's guardianship, which alleged
conspiracy also includes your sister~if*you believe that you have evidence of such a
criminal conspiracy, you should provide such evidence to criminal taw enforcement
authorities for review and determination.

You should consult with counsel of your ‘choice with regard to how to proceed in
court with respect to yeur concems. in the event that, in doing so, you obtain a finding by
a courl that Mr. Jaskowiak or Mr. Fenstermacher engaged in some form of improper
conduct In relation to your concems, please comtact us, referring to the finding or
adjudication of the court. We will evaluate the matter in light of the finding of the court.

Similarly, if either Mr. Jaskowiak or Mr. Fenstermacher are convicted of a crime
relating to the matters to which you refer, please contact this office. We will evaiuate the
matter at that time in light of the criminal conviction.




o~

-

I 2—- [ ]
Arthur Herring, 1l '

Page Three -
Navember 27, 2023

We do not at this time have a basis to conduct further disciplinary inquiry, and have
dismissed the complaints as set forth above.

With few exceptions, the attorey disciplinary system is confidential and remains
so uniess and until formal discipiinary charges are filed by the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel against the respondent-attorney with the Disciplinary Board and the respondent-
attorney has had the opportunity to answer those charges. The complaints remain
canfidential.

. Very fruly yours,

Samuel F. Napoli
Disciplinary Counsel

SFN/dg




